
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 16th January, 2020, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Vincent Carroll (Chair), Gina Adamou (Vice-Chair), 
Dhiren Basu, John Bevan, Mike Hakata, Luke Cawley-Harrison, Justin Hinchcliffe, 
Peter Mitchell, Reg Rice, Viv Ross, Yvonne Say, Preston Tabois and Sarah Williams 
 
Quorum: 4 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Although we ask members of 
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the 
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be 
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by 
others attending the meeting.  Members of the public participating in the 
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests) 
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
Late items will be dealt with under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at item 9 below. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 



 

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 4) 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2019. 
 

6. BENCHMARKING & REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2020-21 - 
LICENCES  (PAGES 5 - 22) 
 
The Council’s income policy requires an annual review of the level of the fees 
and charges levied upon service users. The aim of the review is to ensure that 
income generated ensures full cost recovery. 
 
A small number of items (relating to certain approvals, consents, permits and 
licenses) cannot be made by the Executive and are, therefore, reserved for 
consideration and decision by the Council’s Regulatory Committee. The 
committee is being asked to approve the fees and charges for 2020/21.   
 

7. PLANNING SERVICES 2019/20 OCTOBER-DECEMBER UPDATE  (PAGES 
23 - 34) 
 
A report on the work of the Planning Service in October - December 2019 as 
well as figures for the application performance in the last financial year 
 

8. AUTHORITY MONITORING REPORT (AMR) 2018/19  (PAGES 35 - 106) 
 
The Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) is used to assess the effectiveness of 
Haringey’s planning policies and to inform any future revisions to policies or 
their implementation.  
 
This AMR covers the monitoring period 1st April 2018 to 31st March 2019. 
This is the first AMR prepared since the Borough Plan 2019 - 2023 was 
published. Therefore, in addition to covering planning policy performance, the 
AMR also details the priority outcomes that are in the Borough Plan, where 
relevant. This will help to set a framework for future reporting, where further 
opportunities for alignments with the Borough Plan monitoring process can be 
explored. This AMR was published in early January 2019. 
 



 

9. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any new items of urgent business admitted under agenda item 3 
above. 
 

10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
12 March 2020 
 
 

 
Felicity Foley, Acting Committees Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Wednesday, 08 January 2020 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING REGULATORY COMMITTEE HELD ON 
TUESDAY, 15TH OCTOBER, 2019, 7.00  - 8.52 PM 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Vincent Carroll (Chair), Dhiren Basu, Patrick Berryman, 
Mike Hakata, Peter Mitchell, Reg Rice, Viv Ross, Yvonne Say and 
Preston Tabois 
 
 
72. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The meeting was not filmed or recorded. 
 

73. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adamou, Bevan, Cawley-
Harrison, Hinchcliffe and Williams. 
 
Councillor Berryman was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor Bevan. 
 

74. URGENT BUSINESS  
 

75. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

76. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2019 were approved as a correct record. 
 

77. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) PARTIAL REVIEW: DRAFT 
CHARGING SCHEDULE (DCS) CONSULTATION  
 
Rob Krzyszowski, Head of Planning Policy, Transport & Infrastructure, introduced the 
report as set out.  The Haringey CIL came into effect in 2014, and the rate for the East 
of the Borough was set at £15 per sqm.  A previous consultation had been c
[...]
pending, separate to 

this consultation. 

 
RESOLVED that  
 
i. The update on the Haringey CIL be noted; 

ii. The next steps for the partial review of the Council’s CIL Charging 

Schedule be noted; 

iii. Cabinet be recommended to approve the public consultation, in 

accordance with Regulation 16 of the CIL Regulations 2010, for the 

following Proposed Submission documents, prior to their submission for 

examination: 

- The Haringey CIL Draft Charging Schedule (Appendix B) as revised and 

updated from the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule; 

- Community Infrastructure Levy: Eastern Haringey Viability Update Study 

prepared by BNP Paribas (October 2019) (Appendix C); 

iv. Cabinet be recommended to delegate authority to the Director for Housing, 

Regeneration and Planning, following consultation with the Cabinet 

Member for Climate Change and Sustainability, to finalise and approve the 

Proposed Submission documents (as set out in recommendation 3), in 

accordance with section 212 of the Planning Act 2008 and Regulation 19 of 

the CIL Regulations 2010 (as amended) for submission for examination, 

including to: 

- Make modifications to the Submission documents arising from 

consultation and throughout the examination, including undertaking 

any necessary further consultation to ensure the legal requirements 

are met; 

- Submit the Draft Charging Schedule, the Council’s responses to the 

representations submitted to the Draft Charging Schedule, and the 

necessary procedural and evidence base documentation, together 

with any proposed modifications. 

Page 2



 

 

 
78. REVISED LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME (LDS)  

 
Rob Krzyszowski, Head of Planning Policy, Transport & Infrastructure, introduced the 

report as set out.  It was a legal requirement to set out the timetable for planning 

policy / local plan documents.  The need to update the Local Development Scheme 

was due to the North London Waste Plan reaching examination stage.   

 

RESOLVED that Cabinet be recommended to approve the revised Local 

Development Scheme (LDS) at Appendix A for publication with immediate effect 

(12 November 2019). 

 
79. 2019 QUARTER 2 WORK REPORT - PLANNING SERVICES  

 
Emma Williamson, Assistant Director for Planning, Building Standards and 

Sustainability, introduced the report as set out.   

 

Officers responded to questions from the Committee: 

- The Self Build Register had been approved by Cabinet and was now in place. 

- Officers were working on a draft SPD for Highgate School, further information 

would be available next year.  The school were developing plans to enhance the 

estate.  An SPD ensured that the development could be consulted on as a 

whole, and local residents would be able to see the whole plan, rather than a 

series of smaller applications. 

- Consultation would begin on Conservation Area Appraisals and the Article 4 

Directives in the next few weeks. 

- Kerswell Close – the Property Team had been informed about the outcome of 

the appeal, and if Pocket Living chose not to take the case to the High Court, or 

lost their appeal, then Haringey could take back the site. 

- Draft London Plan – the independent Inspector report should be available by the 

end of November – the Committee would be kept updated on this. 

- Dockless bikes – London Councils were investigating the implementation of a 

by-law to stop users leaving bikes in the middle of the highways.  The plan would 

be to designate zones in the borough where bikes could be parked.  The Council 

could sign up to the by-law, but also choose not to adopt a dockless bike 

scheme. 

- CIL spend consultation, page 10 – the suggestions received would be narrowed 

down to the most popular ones. 

- The proposed cycle lane from South Tottenham to Camden would involve both 

the main and side roads, and would be the best route to cause the least 

disruption to other road users, but also make it a convenient route for cyclists. 

- It was a struggle to recruit Building Control officers, as there was not a huge 

number of qualified people available to apply for the roles.  The service were 

looking at apprenticeships and how to develop existing staff. 

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 

Page 3



 

 

80. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

81. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
16 January 2020 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Vincent Carroll 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 4



 

 

 

Report for:  Regulatory Committee 16th January 2020 
 
Title: Benchmarking & Review of Fees and Charges 2020-21 - Licences 
 
Report  
authorised by:  Eubert Malcolm – Interim Assistant Director – Stronger Communities 
 
Lead Officer: Daliah Barrett 
 
Ward(s) affected: ALL 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision:  N/A 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1. The Council’s income policy requires an annual review of the level of the fees and 

charges levied upon service users. The aim of the review is to ensure that income 
generated ensures full cost recovery. 

 
1.2. A small number of items (relating to certain approvals, consents, permits and 

licenses) cannot be made by the Executive and are, therefore, reserved for 
consideration and decision by the Council’s Regulatory Committee. The committee is 
being asked to approve the fees and charges for 2020/21.   

 
1.3. This report sets out the proposal to not increase fees for those licensing regimes 

where the Council has the power to set its own fees for 2020/21. The fees will still 
enable the Council to recover its costs in managing and administering these licensing 
regimes. There is also a proposal to impose an application fee for exempt massage 
and special treatment businesses. The types and frequency of applications has 
remained static in most cases. 

 
2. Reason for Decision 
 
2.1 It is a requirement of the Council’s income policy to review fees and charges 

annually.  The financial position of the Council supports the view that levels of fees 
and charges should be maximised commensurate with the full recovery of costs, 
taking into account all relevant factors including the effect on service users and any 
consequent demand for services.  Fees/charges are required to be set correctly so 
as to comply with the requirements of the Provision of Services Regulations 2009, 
based on the EU Services Directive.  Under these regulations any charges which 
applicants incur under a licensing scheme must be reasonable and proportionate to 
the cost of the procedures and formalities under the scheme, and must not exceed 
the cost of those procedures and formalities.  Failure to do this could result in the 
Authority levying a fee that is subsequently considered to have been set unlawfully. 

 
2.2 It is a requirement of the London Local Authorities Act 1990 that fees are reviewed to 

ensure that fees are set to cover the full cost recovery to the Local Authority.  The 
Supreme Court case of (R (Hemming and Others) v Westminster City Council) 
concluded that the amount of the fee is required to be determined every year and 
further to that a Local Authority was precluded from making a profit from the licensing 
regime.   

 

Page 5 Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

3. Recommendations 
 

That Regulatory Committee approve:  
 
3.1. The fees for 2020/21 which are to remain as they were for 2019/20; and 
3.2. The imposition of an application fee for Exempt premises for massage and special 

treatment. 
  
4. Alternative options considered 
 
4.1. An increase, for 2020/21, even if it is inflationary only will impact on the small 

businesses in the borough. Benchmarking has been carried out on Massage and 
Special treatment fees, Street trading fees and animal licensing, Haringey remains 
one of the most expensive boroughs An inflationary increase is not appropriate at this 
time as even this level of increase will impact on street trading fees significantly. At
[...]
h 32 licences and currently have eight.  

 
6. Governance 
 
6.1 The Regulatory Committee have responsibility for the determination of certain 

specified fees and charges, namely: 
 

 Fees for applications for Special Treatment Licensing under the London Local 
Authorities Act 1991. 
 

 Fees for applications for Street Trading under the London Local Authorities Act 
1990 
 

 Fees for applications for Animal Activities Licensing are normally included but are 
subject to a separate report this year due to the new regulations coming into effect in 
October 2018.  
 

 Fees for applications for Hypnotism, Sex Shops, Sexual Entertainment Venues, 
Scrap Metal & Motor Salvage Operators licences.  
 

 Gambling Act 2005 and Licensing Act 2003. 
 
6.2 The requirement or ability to levy a fee/charge for these matters are provided for in 

statute, either being set down as a fixed amount (statutory prescribed) that the 
Council cannot vary/set, or by providing the authority with the power to set a 
fee/charge in accordance with the requirement of the legislation (e.g. up to a 
maximum amount, or cost recovery only, or reasonable cost etc.) (Statutory 
discretionary).  

    
7 Contribution to strategic outcomes 
 
7.1 The fees contribute to Priority 4 of the Borough Plan –Economy 
 

 A growing economy and thriving local businesses, supported by a community 
wealth building approach. 

 
8. Statutory Officers comments (Chief Finance Officer (including procurement), 

Assistant Director of Corporate Governance, Equalities) 
  
8.1 Chief Finance Officer 
 

In general fees & charges recover some or all of the costs of services from users. No 
inflationary increases are recommended to all Licencing processes for 2020/21; for 

Page 8



 

 

 

those fees and charges that are not already statutory, apart from now imposing an 
application fee for Exempt applications for massage and special treatment. 

 
This recommendation for fees and charges to remain as they are for year
[...]
sidents? 
  
This can be a service specifically for a group, 
such as services for people with Learning 
Disabilities. It can also be a universal service 
but has specific measures to tackle 
inequalities, such as encouraging men to take 
up substance misuse services. 

 X We do not have any evidence that certain wards are more 
affected than others or any proxy indicators that certain 
groups are disproportionately impacted. 

 

10. 
 

Are there any known inequalities? For 
example, particular groups are not currently 
accessing services that they need or are more 
likely to suffer inequalities in outcomes, such 
as health outcomes.  

 X  

11 If you have answered yes to at least one 
question in both sections a) and b), Please 
complete an EqIA.   

  If a decision is taken not to proceed with a full EqIA, 
please document carefully your reasons here:  
 
For example:  

 The proposal is likely to have no/minimal impact 
on groups that share the protected characteristics 
or other disadvantaged groups   

 The service currently is effective in tackling 
inequalities and it is not changing 

 Any changes will not have any impact on service 
users, residents or staff  
 

P
age 20



 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 12  

 
Report for:  Regulatory Committee 16 January 2020 
 
Title: Planning Services 2019/20 October-December update 
 
Report  
authorised by :  Emma Williamson, Assistant Director, Planning, Building 

Standards & Sustainability 
 
Lead Officer: Dean Hermitage, Rob Krzyszowski, Neil Goldberg, Fortune 

Gumbo, Bob McIver 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: for information 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

A report on the work of the Planning Service in –October - December  2019 as 
well as figures for the application performance in the last financial year 

 
2. Recommendations  

a) That this report be noted 

 

3. Reasons for decision  
Not applicable 

 
4. Alternative
[...]
throughout the 2019/20 financial 

year. The number of on hand applications is around the same as this time last 
year and this is a reflection of our new approach as well as a focus on resolving 
a backlog of long standing applications. As of the end of  December 2019, there 
are currently  464 on hand applications. The number of applications over 26 
weeks is now at around 99. These cases are all complex or awaiting section 
106 sign off.  

 
Pre-application advice 

 
5.6 During 2019/20 (April – December) there have been 105 pre-application 

meetings generating a total of £243,764 of income compared to £175,066 
generated from 130 pre-application meetings last year within the same period. 
In 2019/20 (April – December) there have been 76 householder pre-application 
meetings generating £26,202 of income compared to £29,272 generated from 
90 last year within the same period. 

 
5.7 The use of Planning Performance agreements (PPA‟s) has decreased over 

previous years and so far this year the service has received £196,000 in income 
from these agreements.  

  
5.8 Meeting the deadline for providing advice following pre-application meetings is 

steadily improving and continues to be a focus for the team. 
 

Planning Decisions 
 
5.9 The Planning Committee has met 7 times so far this year (April – December) 

and has resolved to grant planning permission for 494  residential units in full 
and 198 units at reserved matters stage and 4,744 sq.m. of commercial 
floorspace and a hotel. It resolved to refuse against officer recommendation 1 
residential unit. 

 
5.10 The fourth of the government thresholds relates to overturns of refusals (officer 

and committee) on major applications on appeal. We are currently at  4.92% on 
this measure (the threshold is to remain below 10%). It should be noted that 
because the number of major applications that we determine is relatively low it 
does not need many appeals to be lost to bring us close to this threshold. 
Curre
[...]
unlight 

training session will take place on 13 January 2020. Further training sessions 
and visits are planned.   

 
6. Contribution to strategic outcomes 

 
The Planning Service contributes to outcomes in Priority 1, 3 and 4 of the 
Borough Plan. 

 
7. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
 

Planning Applications are on the Planning Register on the Council‟s website 
and the Local Plan Documents are also on the Council‟s website. 
 

  

Page 33



 

Page 12 of 12  

 
APPENDIX ONE 
 
Definitions of Categories of Development 
 
Major Development 
 10+ dwellings / over half a hectare / building(s) exceeds 1000m² 
 Office / light industrial - 1000+ m² / 1+ hectare 
 General industrial - 1000+ m² / 1+ hectare 
 Retail - 1000+ m²/ 1+ hectare 
 Gypsy/traveller site - 10+ pitches 
 Site area exceeds 1 hectare 

 
Minor Development 
 1-9 dwellings (unless floorspace exceeds 1000m² / under half a hectare 
 Office / light industrial - up to 999 m²/ under 1 hectare 
 General industrial - up to 999 m²/ under 1 Hectare 
 Retail - up to 999 m²/ under 1 hectare 
 Gypsy/traveller site - 0-9 pitches 

 
Other Development 
 Householder applications 
 Change of use (no operational development) 
 Adverts 
 Listed building extensions / alterations 
 Listed building demolition 
 Application for relevant demolition of an unlisted building within a Conservation 

Area 
 Certificates of Lawfulness (191 and 192) 
 Notifications 
 Permissions in Principle (PiP) and Technical Detail Consent (TDC) 

 
PS0 
Approval of details, discharge of conditions, non-material amendments 

 
 

Page 34



 

Page 1 of 8  

Report for:  Regulatory Committee – 16 January 2020 
 
Title: Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) 2018/19 
 
Report  
authorised by:  Emma Williamson, Assistant Director for Planning, Building 

Standards & Sustainability 
 
Lead Officer: Rob Krzyszowski, Head of Planning Policy, Transport & 

Infrastructure 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decisi
[...]
5 

157-159 Hornsey Park Road, Wood Green PRE/2017/0283 40 40 

7 Cross Lane PRE/2019/0159 47 47 

311 The Roundway 80 80 

Northwood Hall, N6 24 24 

Broadwater Farm 170 170 

Small Sites   1577 

Overall Total 11,694 

  

Page 103



56 

5.2 Appendix B: Housing Trajectory 

B1. Paragraph 73 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) requires strategic 

policies to „include a trajectory illustrating the expected rate of housing delivery over 

the plan period‟. The housing trajectory is set out in the figure below. 

Table B1: Housing Trajectory 

Year 
Past 
completions 

Projected 
completions 

London 
Plan 
Target 

Cumulative adjusted 
target 

2011/12 1410   820 1314 

2012/13 1290   820 1316 

2013/14 501   820 1383 

2014/15 640   820 1451 

2015/16 660   1502 1530 

2016/17 774   1502 1614 

2017/18 1210    1502 1665 

2018/19 644    1502 1810 

2019/20   2036 1502 1773 

2020/21   1561 1502 1815 

2021/22   3035 1502 1510 

2022/23   2815 1502 10754 

2023/24   2476 1502 375 

2024/25   2200 1502 0 

2025/26   2099 1502 0 

 

 

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

Housing Trajectory

Past Projected London Plan Cumulative

Page 104



57 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LDF@Haringey.gov.uk 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Benchmarking & Review of Fees and Charges 2020-21 - Licences
	APP 1 Copy of Benchmarking 20 21_
	APP 2 Copy of Fees  20  21
	screening_tool_final fees and charges2020

	7 Planning Services 2019/20 October-December update
	8 Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) 2018/19
	AMR 201819




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING REGULATORY COMMITTEE HELD ON 
THURSDAY, 16TH JANUARY, 2020, 7.00  - 9.20 PM 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Vincent Carroll (Chair), Gina Adamou (Vice-Chair), 
John Bevan, Mike Hakata, Luke Cawley-Harrison, Peter Mitchell, Reg Rice, 
Viv Ross, Yvonne Say, Preston Tabois and Sarah Williams 
 
82. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The meeting was not filmed or recorded. 
 

83. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Basu. 
 

84. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

85. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

86. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2019 be 
approved. 
 

87. BENCHMARKING & REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2020-21 - LICENCES  
 
Daliah Barrett, Licensing Officer, introduced the report as set out.  A benchmarking 

exercise had been carried out on the fees and charges for licensable activities.  The 

recommendation for the Committee was to agree that the fees should not be 

increased for 2020/21, and to add an additional fee for massage and special treatment 

licences.  The Council didn’t currently charge if businesses were members of affiliated 

bodies, however the benchmarking exercise showed that other boroughs still charged 

fees despite this.   

 

Ms Barrett responded to questions from the Committee: 

 

- Chairs and tables on pavements outside premises – the Council were good at 

enforcing payment for the use of pavements for tables and chairs.  Where 

businesses had not applied for permission to use the pavement, enforcement 



 

 

officers would visit a number of times to engage the businesses to pay before an 

issue notice would be issued. 

 

Whilst the Council did not promote the use of tables and chairs on pavements 

(because there needed to be a balance of retail use and public use of the 

highway), if there was sufficient space outside of the premises then an 

application would be granted. 

 

- Premises with licences were responsible for paying their own renewal fees.  If a 

premises had not paid any fees, officers would visit the premises to ascertain 

whether licensable activities were taking place, and issue an invoice on that 

basis.  If there was no payment after 28 days, then enforcement action would 

begin.  In relation to a recent Licensing Sub Committee hearing, Ms Barrett 

advised that the premises had not been carrying out licensable activities, so it 

had been marked as ‘closed’ on the system. 

 

- Massage & Special Treatment Licences – the proposal was to charge for 

individual therapists, plus the premises licence. 

 

- Licensing fees could only cover the cost of administering the licensing service, 

the service could not make a profit. 

 

RESOLVED that 

i. The fees for 2020/21 shall remain as they were for 2019/20; and 

ii. An application fee for exempt premises for massage and special treatment 

be imposed. 

 
88. PLANNING SERVICES 2019/20 OCTOBER-DECEMBER UPDATE  

 
Dean Hermitage, Head of Development Management, outlined the update for 

development management.  Performance remained high, and the Planning Service 

were in the top three London Boroughs for performance.  There had been a reduction 

in both major and minor planning applications, but the target for making decisions had 

been exceeded.  Mr Hermitage referred to the threshold for overturned decisions and 

advised that it would only take three further overturned decisions to take Haringey 

over the threshold.  There were currently three at appeal stage.  The Council had 

been successful in defending major appeals in 2019. 

 

Members congratulated the team on their excellent performance. 

 

Mr Hermitage responded to questions from the Committee: 

- In regard to the appeal threshold, the difficulty was that the number of major 

applications was low, so the margin for losing appeals was very small.  Not all 

appealed decisions related to Committee decisions, some were made by 

officers. 

- Income from Planning Performance Agreements (PPA) was guided by the 

market – if the market slowed down, then there would be fewer developers using 



 

 

PPA’s.  Fees for the service had increased, but use of the service was market 

dependent. 

 

Rob Krzyszowski, Head of Planning Policy, Transport and Infrastructure, provided the 

update for planning policy.  The Wood Green Area Action Plan was dependent on the 

Council’s wider strategy for Council Owned Sites, which would be decided on later in 

the year.  An evidence base needed to be prepared for the Local Plan, and extra 

resources would be recruited to carry this out.  A report would be provided on 

Neighbourhood CIL at the next Regulatory Committee. 

 

Emma Williamson, Assistant Director for Planning, Building Standards and 

Sustainability, provided the update for building control.  There had been an increase in 

fee earned applications, due to the transfer of work from Homes for Haringey.  

Although there was currently a large amount of work, this would reduce over the 

coming years following a reduction in the amount of applications.  A big focus for 

Building Control was to respond to the Hackett Review recommendations. 

 

Ms Williamson responded to questions from the Committee: 

- Spurs were yet to receive full Building Control sign off, however the stadium was 

temporarily signed off before every game so there was no compromise to safety. 

- The dangerous structure detailed at paragraph 5.46 was a house in Stapleton 

Hall Road – an explosion and fire had occurred at the property, and work had 

now been carried out to ensure the building was safe. 

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
89. AUTHORITY MONITORING REPORT (AMR) 2018/19  

 
Rob Krzyszowski, Head of Planning Policy, Transport and Infrastructure, introduced 

the report as set out.  The covering report provided a summary of the Annual 

Monitoring Report document. 

 

Officers responded to questions from the Committee: 

- The standard methodology across the country for counting vacant properties 

was to use Council Tax records. 

- The indicators for carbon dioxide reductions were based on the existing 2016 

local plan.  These would be brought up to date, and more challenging targets 

set.  The Council had made a commitment to achieve zero carbon emissions by 

2050.  A report would be provided to Cabinet in March on the Climate Action 

Plan. 

- The Cycle Future Route 2 was a big project that the Council were working on in 

conjunction with TfL.  Consultation would be carried out in the summer. 

- DriveNow were ceasing operations due to organisation issues.  There was a 

model in place which could apply to other operators if requests came forward in 

the future. 

 



 

 

It was noted that many of the questions raised by Members were in relation to 

Highways.  Officers informed the Committee that the AMR covered a range of service 

areas across the Council.  Members requested that a Highways Officer be present at 

the next meeting that the AMR is reported up to. 

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
90. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 
 

91. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Chair advised that the date of the next meeting had moved to Monday 2 March 
2020.   
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Vincent Carroll 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


